• Logistical and operatorial
optimisation, matching cargoes and
vessels

• Taking short-term market positions

Generate superior long-term returns by:

• Maximising earnings through
positioning and voyage optimisation

• Timing and transactions of own
vessels and long-term charter
contracts

Global transport solutions to dry
cargo customers

Cyclical market exposure to dry
cargo market

Transport services and cyclical
market exposure in product

tanker market

24 | ANNUAL REPORT 2018 CUSTODIANS OF SMARTER GLOBAL TRADE

• IFRS will have material impact on NORDEN’s capital structure
– Off-balance operational leases of 1 year and over will be included in the balance sheet

– Total equity will remain unchanged

• Estimated effect of USD -14 on the 2019 on the net result from IFRS 16
– Income statement will be impacted by a reduction if operating costs and an increase of depreciation and interest expense

– The TC hire net of the daily running cost element will be transferred to depreciation and interest expenses

EFFECT OF IFRS 16

Estimated IFRS 16 effect on profit / loss Estimated IFRS 16 effect on balance sheet

FINANCE

USD million As reported 31
December 2018

Change IFRS 16
1 January 2019

Total non-current assets 882 +318 1,199

Total current assets 583 -10 573

Total Assets 1,464 +308 1,772

Total Equity 827 - 827

Total non-current liabilities 228 +218 446

Total current liabilities 410 +90 499

Total Liabilities 638 +308 945

USD million 2019

Vessel Operating Costs -98

EBITDA 98

Depreciation, amortization and impairment loss -95

EBIT 3

Financial expenses -17

Profit/loss for the year -14

25 | ANNUAL REPORT 2018 CUSTODIANS OF SMARTER GLOBAL TRADE

DRY OWNER PORTFOLIO

Long term TC-in and cover portfolio (vessel days)

Owned Fleet

Dry Owners fleet values at 31 December 2018

Charateristics

NORDEN DNA

4

8.5

4

4

Panamax Supramax Handysize

Current To be delivered • Portfolio primarily consists of Supramax and Panamax vessels

• Large portfolio of long-term charters from Japan with